GOVERNMENT OF JAMMU AND KASHMIR JAMMU AND KASHMIR SERVICES SELECTION BOARD

CPO Chowk, Panjthirthi, Jammu/Zamzam Complex Rambagh, Srinagar (www.jkssb.nic.in)

Principal Secretary to the Government,
Finance Department,

Civil Secretariat, (J&K),

No. JKSSB-SD0SECY(JMU)/5/2024-03(E-7381493)

Subject: Final Selection List for the post of Chemist, Divisional Cadre,

Jammu, advertised vide Notification No. 04 of 2020 dated 16.12.2020, under Item No. 125-Forwarding of

25.01.2024

Dated:

recommendations thereof.

Sir,

Consequent upon the receipt of requisition from the Finance Department, vide Indent No. FD/Coord/08/2020 dated 20.11.2020, the Jammu and Kashmir Services Selection Board (JKSSB), among other posts, advertised **one Post of Chemist,** vide Notification No. 04 of 2020 dated 16.12.2020, under Item No. 125, for seeking applications from the eliqible candidates.

The JKSSB conducted the OMR based Written Examination for the aforementioned post and based on the performance of the candidates, published the Result/Score-sheet and called the candidates, falling under the consideration zone, for Document Verification. Thereafter, the Selection Committee, constituted vide Office Order No. 03-SSB of 2024, prepared the Provisional Selection List, seeking objections from the candidates. The Board, in its 256th meeting held on 23.01.2024, approved the Final Selection List for the aforementioned 01 post of Chemist, which was notified, vide Notification No. 09-Selection of 2024 dated 24th of January, 2024, under endorsement No. JKSSB-SD0SECY(JMU)/5/2024-03(E-7381493) dated 24.01.2024.

Accordingly, the undersigned is directed to forward herewith the Final Selection List for the aforementioned 01 post of Chemist, Finance Department, Divisional Cadre, Jammu advertised vide Notification No. 04 of 2020 dated 16.12.2020, under Item No. 125 as per Annexure-A to this communication.

The above Selection List shall be subject to the outcome of writ petition(s)/OA(s), if any, pending disposal before any competent Court of jurisdiction. The Selection List shall also be subject to the outcome of any *inquiry*, involving candidate(s) figuring in this Selection List.

The document verification/scrutiny conducted by the Board is limited to the extent of establishing physical possession of Category/Degree certificates and ascertaining genuineness/validity or otherwise of the same and recognition status of the Institution, shall be the responsibility of the Indenting Department/Appointing authority.

The Selection of the candidates has been made on the basis of Self-declaration/Certificates submitted by them and if at any stage, it comes to the light that any candidate(s) has submitted false information or has secured selection on the basis of fake documents/certificates, the selection shall be liable to cancellation at any stage and appropriate criminal proceedings against such candidate/s may kindly be initiated.

Moreover, in terms of Government Order No.1003-JK(GAD) of 2021 dated 27.09.2021, the candidates, whose recommendations are released by the Selection Agency, shall submit their Personal Verification Roll (PVR) before the appointing authority within a period of 21 days from its release, failing which the candidate(s) shall forego their right to appointment forthwith.

The Selection List is also available on the website of J&K Services Selection Board www.jkssb.nic.in and may be cross verified from it, if required.

Yours faithfully,

(Sachin Jamwal) JKAS,

Secretary,

J&K Services Selection Board.

Encls: As above.

Copy to:

- Commissioner/Secretary to the Government, General Administration Department.
- 2. Private Secretary to Chairman, JKSSB.
- 3. Statistical Division, JKSSB, Jammu for compilation of record.
- 4. I/c Website, JKSSB.

Annexure "A"

			34-11	Final Selection	List of candidates for	the post of	Chemist, Divisio	on Jammu, Financ	e Department, ad	vertised by notification	No. 04 of 2020, d	lated. 16.12.2020, und	er item No.125.		Amiexare
S. No.	D.V S.No.	Roll_No	Candidate Name	Father Name	Permanent Address	DoB	Category	Total Marks	Graduation	Institue	Passing Year	Diploma	Institute	Year of Passing	Remarks
	Select	ion under O	pen merit												
1	1-JMU	1010666	VARUN ANAND	VIMAL KUMAR ANAND	H. No. 57, W No. 09 Lambi Gali, Udhampur 182101	16/08/1988	ОМ	51.750	B.Sc. (Industrial Microbiology)	Dolphin (PG) College of Life Sciences Ghunni Kalan	2009	Industrial Fermentation and Alcohol Technology (D.I.F.A.T.)	National Sugar Institute, Kanpur	2014	

J&K Services Selection Board